IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Greene's Energy Group, LLC, *Petitioner*,

V.

Oil States Energy Services, LLC, Patent Owner. Hon. Director of the Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop 8 P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Attention: Office of the Solicitor

Case IPR2014-00216 Patent 6,179,053 B1

NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Patent owner Oil States Energy Services, LLC ("OSES") in the above-identified matter hereby serves notice of appeal under 35 U.S.C. §§ 141 and 142 to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the final written decision of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board ("Board"), rendered May 1, 2015.

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), OSES further indicates that the issues on appeal include, but are not limited to: (1) the Board's construction of the terms of the challenged claims; (2) the Board's application of the disputed claim construction (including unsupported conclusions and improper examination and analysis of the evidence) and determination of unpatentability of the challenged claims; (3) the Board's denial of OSES's Motion to Amend the challenged claims; (4) the Board's current claim construction standard, including

but not limited to the incompatibility of that standard with congressional intent and administrative law (APA) requirements; and (5) the arbitrary and capricious nature of the rules and procedures that currently govern an *inter partes* review proceeding.

A copy of the final written decision being appealed is attached.

Dated: June 11, 2015 Respectfully submitted,

/C. Erik Hawes/

C. Erik Hawes Registration No. 63,328 MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP 1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 Houston, Texas 77002 Telephone: 713.890.5000

Facsimile: 713.890.5001 ehawes@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Patent Owner Oil States Energy Services, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that in addition to being filed electronically through the Patent Trial and Appeal Board's Patent Review Processing System (PRPS), the original version of this Notice of Appeal was filed by U.S. Express Mail on June 11, 2015 to the Director at the following address:

Hon. Director of the Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop 8 P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Attention: Office of the Solicitor

The undersigned also certifies that three true and correct copies of this Notice of Appeal were filed by U.S. mail on June 11, 2015, with the Clerk's Office of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit at the following

address:

Clerk of the Court United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 717 Madison Place, NW Washington, DC 20439

The undersigned also certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Appeal has been electronically served on the Petitioner's attorneys via email, as previously agreed by all counsel of record, on June 11, 2015, at the following addresses:

John J. Feldhaus jfeldhaus@foley.com

Andrew R. Cheslock acheslock@foley.com

Bradley Roush broush@foley.com

Respectfully submitted,

/C. Erik Hawes/

C. Erik Hawes Registration No. 63,328

Counsel for Patent Owner Oil States Energy Services, LLC